503854495 06/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3901144

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Exec	ution Date
MINITUBE OF AMERI	CA, INC.		05/31/	2016
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	MOFA GI	MOFA GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	117 E. GI	117 E. GREEN BAY STREET		
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX	P.O. BOX 469		
City:	SHAWAN	SHAWANO		
State/Country:	WISCON	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54166-04	54166-0469		
Property Type 596		Number 1503		
CORRESPONDENCE				
	(4	14)223-5000		
	•	he e meil eddue ee finet, if thet is		he cout
Correspondence will	be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is i if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to th f provided; 1 41	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 149785559		be sent
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to the formation of the sent to the formation of	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> s 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com		be sent
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to ta f provided; 1 41 jpo e: JE	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER	sent via US Mail.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forward of t	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 MOA-32761	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forward of t	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 MOA-32761 JERE L. POLMATIER	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 MOA-32761 JERE L. POLMATIER /jlp/	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to the forward of the forwar	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 MOA-32761 JERE L. POLMATIER	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwided; for a sent to the forwide	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 149785559 olmatier@whdlaw.com ERE L. POLMATIER /HYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S. 55 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE ILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 MOA-32761 JERE L. POLMATIER /jlp/	sent via US Mail. C.	be sent

source=MOAassign#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of <u>5/3///6</u> ("Effective Date"), is made by and between MINITUBE OF AMERICA, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"), and MofA GROUP, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal offices located at 117 E. Green Bay Street, P.O. Box 469, Shawano, Wisconsin 54166-0469.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Patent 5,961,503 and any and all formal applications, continuing applications, divisional applications, substitutions and continuation-in-part applications and any patents issuing on said applications including reissues, re-examinations, extensions and any corresponding foreign counterparts, including Canadian Patent No. 2,236,748 (the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Assignee is interested in acquiring the Intellectual Property and related rights from the Assignor, and the Assignor is interested in transferring the Intellectual Property and related rights to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor, for the sum of one United States Dollar, and for other consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1. Hereby assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and in and to any patent or patents applications that issue based upon the Intellectual Property, to have, hold and make use of the same, and to sue for any infringement of the Intellectual Property that may have occurred prior to the Effective Date of this Assignment.
- 2. Assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all licensing agreements, and the rights and benefits thereof, granted to any third parties in relation to the Intellectual Property.
- 3. Authorizes and requests that the respective Patent Offices issue and/or record this Assignment to the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and in and to any patent or patents that issue based upon the Intellectual Property.
- 4. Will make available, at Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense (in terms of incidental expenses incurred but not to include any compensation for time expended), the inventor(s) corresponding to the Intellectual Property to the extent that the inventor(s) is still an employee or under the control of Assignor, to testify in any interference, opposition or other legal proceeding, and to sign all papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to obtain and enforce the Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 038794 FRAME: 0177 5. Will, at any time and upon request and at the expense of Assignee (in terms of incidental expenses incurred but not to include any compensation for time expended), execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered by inventor(s) still within its employ or under its control, any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Intellectual Property, or to any patent or patents that issue based upon the Intellectual Property, on behalf of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and the Assignor will, at any time upon request, communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the Intellectual Property or any related patent(s) as may be known to it.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Assignor has given legal effect to this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

MINITUBE OF AMERICA, INC.

STATE OF //) COUNTY OF Dame)

I, <u>Peggy Johnson</u>, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that <u>Ludwig Simmet</u>, whose named as <u>CEO</u> of MINITUBE OF AMERICA, INC., is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of this conveyance, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this $\sqrt[3]{}$ day of 2016. otáry Public My commission expires: Jan. 31, 2020

WHD/12768589.1

RECORDED: 06/03/2016

PATENT REEL: 038794 FRAME: 0178